P-10937

ORDINANCE NO. 0-00-34

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND CLARIFYING ORDINANCE NO. 0-99-120; REPEALING ANY ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City Council enacted Ordinance No. 0-99-120 on the 14th day of December, 1999, which imposed upon Southwestern Bell Telephone Company an obligation to pay to the City an amount equal to 4.250 of local exchange access line charges collected in the City; and

WHEREAS, a repealing clause was inadvertently omitted from Ordinance No. 0-99-120;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS,

SECTION 1. That any ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with Ordinance No. 0-99-120 are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict. Specifically, Ordinance No. A-512, adopted by the City Council of the City of Conway on March 9, 1971, and all other ordinances and agreements and parts of ordinances and agreements relating thereto are hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This ordinance, being necessary to clarify the rights and obligations of certain utilities operating within the City of Conway, is necessary for the protection of the peace, health and safety of the citizens of Conway, and therefore, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance shall go in effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 28th day of March 2000.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Mayor Tab **Townsell**

City Clerk Michael O. Garrett

Doc#2000- 10746

Dac#2000 10746
Date 07/12/2008
03:32:33 PM
filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
SHARON RIHHER
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK

Fees \$8.00 by.

feeu SG

D.C.